reasonable. The unaudited pro forma information is for illustrative and informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or
be indicative of what our financial condition or results of operations would have been had the above transactions occurred on the dates
indicated. The unaudited pro forma information also should not be considered representative of our future financial condition or
results of operations. You should read the information contained in this table in conjunction with the section titled “Capitalization” in
this Listing Particulars and the sections titled “Selected Historical Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report and our consolidated financial statements and related notes
incorporated by reference in this Listing Particulars.

Successor

Pro Forma

Successor

Year Ended
December 31,

Year Ended
December 31,

Year Ended
December 31,

Six Months
Ended

June 30,
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

Twelve Months
Ended June 30,

($ in millions)

2015

2014

2013

2016

2015

2016

Statement of operations data:

Net sales .....   $ 4,087.2  $ 4,361.7  $ 4,277.3  $ 2,020.7  $ 2,083.3  $ 4,024.6
Other revenue.....   26.1   29.8   36.8   13.0   15.3   23.8

Total revenue .....   4,113.3   4,391.5   4,314.1   2,033.7   2,098.6   4,048.4
Cost of goods sold(1).....   2,597.3   2,897.2   2,909.0   1,255.4   1,329.5   2,523.2

10
US-DOCS\71496748.4

Successor

Pro Forma

Successor

Year Ended
December 31,

Year Ended
December 31,

Year Ended
December 31,

Six Months
Ended

June 30,
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

Twelve Months
Ended June 30,

($ in millions)

2015

2014

2013

2016

2015

2016

Selling, general and administrative expense(2) .....   914.8   991.5   1,113.6   456.8   458.5   913.1
Research and development expenses .....   51.6   49.5   44.2   26.7   25.7   52.6
Amortization of acquired intangibles .....   80.7   83.8   86.5   40.5   40.1   81.1

Income from operations .....   468.9   369.5   160.8   254.3   244.8   478.4

Interest expense, net(3) .....   196.5   217.7   234.8   97.9   99.2   195.2
Other expense, net .....   111.2   115.0   34.1   40.8   92.5   59.5

Income (loss) before income taxes .....   161.2   36.8   (108.1)  115.6   53.1   223.7
Provision (benefit) for income taxes .....   63.3   2.1   (1.3)  34.9   30.7   67.5

Net income (loss).....   97.9   34.7   (106.8)  80.7   22.4   156.2

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests .....   4.2   7.3   6.6   2.5   2.4   4.3

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling
interests .....   $ 93.7  $ 27.4  $ (113.4) $ 78.2  $ 20.0  $ 151.9

Balance sheet data (at end of period):

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $ 485.0  $ 382.1  $ 459.3  $ 480.1  $ 307.8

Working capital(4) .....   1,035.7   926.2   952.2   1,111.7   1,026.7

Total assets .....   5,854.2   6,170.7   6,638.3   5,835.8   5,930.8

Indebtedness .....   3,441.5   3,614.3   3,822.1   3,353.2   3,559.3

Total liabilities.....   4,713.0   5,058.7   5,426.5   4,581.0   4,818.6

Total shareholders’ equity .....   1,141.2   1,112.0   1,211.8   1,254.8   1,112.2

Cash flow data:

Cash flows from (used in):

Operating activities .....   $ 399.6  $ 251.4   $ 179.3  $ 5.0  $ 573.9
Investing activities .....   (164.3)  (178.5)   (67.6)  (56.9)  (175.0)
Financing activities .....   (74.5)  (123.2)   (108.3)  23.4   (206.2)

Other financial and operating data:

Capital expenditures .....   $ (138.1) $ (188.4) $ (109.7) $ (64.8) $ (56.6) $ (146.3)
Depreciation and amortization .....   307.7   308.7   327.3   154.6   150.1   312.2
EBITDA(5) .....   665.4   563.2   454.0   368.1   302.4   731.1
Adjusted EBITDA(5) .....   867.2   840.5   731.9   447.4   437.5   877.1
Adjusted EBITDA margin(6) .....   21.2%  19.3%  17.1%  22.1%  21.0%  21.8%
Cash interest expense(7) .....   176.7
Net senior secured debt (at end of period)(8) .....   2,100.5
Total debt (at end of period) .....   3,353.2
Net total debt (at end of period)(9) .....   2,873.1
Ratio of net senior secured debt to Adjusted EBITDA(10) .....   2.39x
Ratio of net total debt to Adjusted EBITDA(11) .....   3.28x
Ratio of Adjusted EBITDA to cash interest expense(12) .....   4.96x